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SLBIGGS, A division of SingerLewak
Samuel R. Biggs, CPA
sbiggs@slbiggs.com; lnuzzi@slbiggs.com
10960 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1100

Los Angeles, California 90024

(310) 477-3924

(Proposed) Accountants for Howard M. Ehrenberg,
Chapter 11 Trustee
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
LOS ANGELES DIVISION

Case No. 2:23-bk-12359 SK
Chapter 11

Inre

BEVERLY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION, dba BEVERLY
HOSPITAL, a nonprofit public benefit
Corporation,

Jointly Administered With:
Case No. 2:23-bk-12360 SK
Case No. 2:23-bk-11361 SK

NOTICE OF APPLICATION OF
CHAPTER 11 TRUSTEE FOR
RETENTION OF SLBIGGS AS
ACCOUNTANTS

Debtor.

M Affects All Debtors
(Local Bankruptcy Rule Form 2014-1
Statement of Disinterestedness for
Employment of Professional Person Under
FRBP 2014, filed concurrently herewith)

O Affects Beverly Community Hospital
Association

[0 Affects Montebello Community Health

Services, Inc. DATE:
TIME: [Hearing Only Upon Request]
O Affects Beverly Hospital Foundation PLACE:
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TO THE HONORABLE SANDRA R. KLEIN, UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY

JUDGE, THE DEBTORS, AND ALL OTHER PARTIES ENTITLED TO NOTICE:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, Howard M. Ehrenberg, the duly appointed and
qualified Chapter 11 Trustee (the “Trustee”) for the estates of the jointly administered debtors
Beverly Community Hospital Association, dba Beverly Hospital, a nonprofit public benefit
corporation (“Beverly Community”), Montebello Community Health Services, Inc. (“Montebello
Health”), and Beverly Hospital Foundation (“Beverly Foundation™) (collectively and|
interchangeable, the “Debtor” or “Debtors”), has filed the Application by Chapter 11 Trustee fox
Authority to Employ SLBiggs, A division of SingerLewak (“SLBiggs” or the “Firm”) as
Accountants to the Trustee (the “Application”). The Application has been submitted to the United
States Trustee.

By the Application, the Trustee seeks to employ SLBiggs as his accountants to represent
him as follows:

1. The work of a CPA will be required to review information and transactions related
to the disposition of assets to prepare the necessary accounting, determine the proper tax treatment
thereof, and prepare and file estate tax returns. SLBiggs’ work will also include service to:

a) Review prior years’ tax returns and prior activity to determine if there are offsets
available to apply against taxable gains; determine if prior years’ tax payments are recoverable
through net operating loss carry backs and amend prior year tax returns in connection therewith.

b) Prepare Federal and State tax returns, as well as all required accompanying
accounting, statements and schedules, and coordinate the filing of returns with Special
Procedures/Bankruptcy units of the State and Federal taxing authorities.

c) Perform any other work required in connection with this bankruptcy which|

Applicant is qualified to perform, including analysis of the condition of Debtors’ books and records
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to identify potential undisclosed assets or preferential and/or fraudulent transfers recoverable to
the estate.

2. SLBiggs hourly rates are as follows: Partners rate - $625.00 — $695.00, Directors -
$525.00 - $550.00, Managers - $395.00 - $450.00, Senior Accountants - $325.00 - $385.00, Staff
Accountants - $165.00 - $295.00. The Firm’s hourly rates are subject to periodic adjustment. If
any adjustment is made while the Firm is performing work in this case, the new hourly rates will
be effective for this case. Pursuant to the provisions contained in the Office of the United States
Trustee (“UST”) Guidelines, SLBiggs will comply with the appropriate Fee and Employment
Guidelines. SLBiggs shall seek compensation based upon their normal and usual hourly billing
rates and will submit fee application(s) pursuant to Local Bankruptcy Rule 2016-1 and seek
compensation based on 11 U.S.C. § 330. SLBiggs has not received any retainer or advance fee
payment for services to be rendered.

3. SLBiggs does not represent any entity having an adverse interest to Applicant in
connection with this case. Further, except as otherwise set forth in the Application, SLBiggs does
not have any connection with the Debtor, creditors of the estate, or any other party in interest.

4, The Application is on file in the above-entitled Court and may be reviewed and
inspected at the offices of the Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court, United States Bankruptcy Court
21041 Burbank Boulevard, Woodland Hills, CA 91367, during business hours or obtained by
contacting Jerry Vigil @ SLBiggs 10960 Wilshire Blvd., 7 Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90024, 310-

477-3924.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that if you do not oppose the proposed
employment of SLBiggs you need take no further action. In accordance with Local Bankruptcyj
Rule 2014-1(b)(3)(E), “any response and request for hearing, in the form required by LBR 9013

D)(1), must be filed and served upon the Applicant (and counsel, if any), and the United States

3=
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Trustee not later than 14 days from the date of service of the notice.” Any objections not timely

made may be deemed waived.

Dated? Metypder 2/ 20623

SLBiggs q!\
By: % )

e i !

4-
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ADDITIONAL SERVICE INFORMATION (if needed):

I. SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (“NEF”)

Megan M Adeyemo  madeyemo@grsmaoom, asotof@grsm.com

David E Ahdoot dahdoot@bushgottiieb.com, kprestegard@bushgotilisb.com

Joseph M Ammar  ammar@millercanfisld .com

Scott E Blakeley seb@btlakeleylp.com, ecf@iblakeleyllp.com

Joseph P Buchman  jhuchman@bwslaw.com, greitchell@bwslaw.com

Adrian Butier  abutler@bushgottiieb.com

Augustus Curtis  augustus i curtis@usdoj.gov

Howard M Ehrenberg (TR}  shrenbergtrustse@gmiaw .com,

caZb@acichis.com;C 12 3@ecfcbiz. com; howard. etvenberg@ect courtdrive.com; Karen Files@gmiaw.com
David K Eldan  Dawvid. Edan@doj.ca gov, cynthia. gomez@daj.ca.gov

Amanda N Ferns  aferns@femsiaw.com, mmakalintal@fernsiaw.com

John-Batrick M Friz  jpf@inbyg.com, JPF.LNBYB@ecfinforuptcy. com

EvelinaGentry  evelina gertry@akerman.com, rob.diwa@akerman.com

Evan Gershbein ECFpleadings@keclic.com

Faigal Gill fgili@glawoffice.com

Steven T Gubner sgubner@bglaw, ecf@bg.law

Meiisga Hamill melissa.hamil@doj cagov

Brian T Harvey  bharvey@buchalter.com, IFS_filing @buchalter.com;dbodkin@buchatter.com
Stelta A Havkin  stella@havkinandshrago.com, shavkinesg@gmai. com

Robert M Hirsh  rhirsh@lowenstein.com

Mark S Horoupian  mark horoupian@amlaw.com,

mheroupian @ecf. courtdrive. com; cheryl. caldwell @g miaw .com; karen files@gmiaw. com

Darryl Jay Horowitt  dhorowitt@ch-daw.com, bkasst@eh-law.com

David | Horowite  david horowitz@kirkland.com,

keit hueatuara @kiddand. com;terry ellis@kirkland .com;el$a banuslos @kirkland. com; ivon granades@kirkland. com
SonjaHourany sonja. hoursny@quinngroup.net,

kadels @wglip.com; Ibracke n@wglp.com;shourany@ect.courtdrive .com

Eric Plsrael sisrael@danninggil com, danninggil @gmailcom;eisraei@ect inforuptey.com

Quinn Scott Kaye kaye@millercanfield.com

Nicholas A Koffroth  nkoffroth@foxrothschild.com, khoang@toxrothschild.com

Alexandria Lattner  alattrer@sheppardmulincom, ebwalters@sheppardmullin.com

Daniel & Lev  daniel lev@gmiaw.com, cheryl caldwell@gmiaw.com;dlev@ect.courtdrive.com

Marc A Levinson MALevinson@orrick.com, barozco@arrick.com,casestream@ecf courtdrive.com
Rort Maroko  ron.marcko@usdoj.gov

David M Medby dmedby@lawgarcia.com, jrobley@lawgarcia. com

Joshua M Mester jmester@jonesday.com

Eligsa Miller  elissa. miller@gmiaw. com, emillersk@ecf. courtdrive com;cheryl caldweali@gmiaw.com
Kenneth Misken  Kenneth.M.Misken@usdoj.gov
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This form is mandatory. It has been approved for use by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California.

June 2012 F 9013-3.1.PROOF.SERVICE
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o HKally L Mordson  kelly Lmordson@usdaj.gov

Tanla ¥ Moyron  faniamoymoni@ dantons. corm,

rehecca.wicks@dantors. com kathryn. howard @dedtons.com;deny. kalve@danions.comglenda. sprali@denions.c
o DOCKET.GENERAL LT, LGS@ﬁmtms som

Afan { Nahvmlas  snatimiasg@mbodaw, Mals@embn law

Juonifer L Nussid Jﬁam;@ﬁhappsrﬂmmn oo

MeliNima Paima  nell.palmag@dal.cagov

Valerte Buntner Pes  vhaninerpeo@buchaliencom

Thomas Phintey  iphinnay@ffwplaw.cam, akiaser@ffeplaw.com;dockel@ fwplaw com
Chietopher E Prince  eprince@lesnickptincs. com,

jnack@snickpinca somiepinse@ sl courldrive. cominavara@iasnickpdnea. com
Dean GRallls  draliis@hahnlawyars.com,

jevarmsibhahal swyars, com ) drallie@ ect couririve. cam javans@ecf. courdrhasam
Willlam W Rathborie  weathbonegigremocom, sdurazofgrem.com

Michuet B Reynolds  mraynolds@swiaw.com, kealine @ewlaw.com

Russell W Reynokds  reynolds@eh-law.com, Bhassi@eh- law.com

Jason E Rlos  jrlos@iwplaw.com, dockat@itwalaw.com

Mary H Rose  mrosa@buchalter.com, marss @buchalter com;docketfihuchaltac.com
Konnoth M Russsk  krossaRkerlawensm, luseakFrussallsw. com

Mathan A Schultz  mschultzesqgmail com

Oltvia Scott  olviascoltt3@bolpiaw com

Zov Shochtman  zs@DanningGill. com, danninggili@gmall com zshachtmanectinforupley.com
Howard Steinbery  slainbarghfgtlaw.com, pearsaligilaw.commhowvard-stainbag-80 88 Sedl. pacerro.com
Andrew S8l astii@swiaw.com, keolling @ewiaw com

Tamar Tarzian tamangBrriae com, sandra@tersdaw.com

Jacob Unger  junger@jacobungariaw.com

Unirad States Trustea (LA)  ustpragion 6.1 ecibusdd.gov

Mark J Valenchy  mvalencla@velitigation.com

Emillo BEugens Varardni  amilio.varanini@doj.ca.gav

Kavin Walsh kevinwashfgllaw.com, kavin-walsh-3952@ ect pacarpro.com

Kannath K Wang  kennath.wangiidoj ca gov, Richas Waldow@da.ca.gov

Sharon 2. Watss  sharan weiss@belplaw.com,
raul.marales@bolplaw.comREC_KM_ECF_SMO@hdplaw.com

Roye Zur  rzurfbaikinskall.com,

cavilagpelkinskalt. com;ivagamangaikinskait. com; 16485084 20@ flings. dockathisd com
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Il. SERVED BY U.S. MAIL OR OVERNIGHT MAIL

THE HONORABLE SANDRA R. KLEIN
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
Central District of California

255 East Temple Street, Suite 1582

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Debtor
Beverly Community Hospital Association
309 West Beverly Blvd.
Montebello, CA 90640

lll. SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL

This form is mandatory. It has been approved for use by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California.

June 2012 F 9013-3.1.PROOF.SERVICE
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PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT

| am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My business
address is: 10960 Wilshire Bivd., Suite 1100, Los Angeles, CA 90024

A true and correct copy of the foregoing document entitled: Notice of Application by Chapter 11 Debtor
for Authority to Employ SLBiggs, Accountants will be served or was served (a) on the judge in
chambers in the form and manner stated below:

1.TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (“NEF”) Pursuant to
controlling General Order(s) and LBR, the foregoing document will be served by the court via NEF and
hyperlink to the document. On November 20, 2023, | checked the CM/ECF docket for this bankruptcy
case or adversary proceeding and determined that the following person(s) are on the Electronic Mail
Notice List to receive NEF transmission at the email addresses stated below:

See Attached List

M Service information continued on attached page

2. SERVED BY U.S. MAIL:

On November 20, 2023, | served the following persons and/or entities at the last known addresses in this
bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope
in the United States Mail, first class, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows. Listing the judge here
constitutes a declaration that mailing to the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the
document is filed.

See Attached List
M Service information continued on attached page

3. SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, OVERNIGHT MAIL, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL
(state method for each person or entity served): Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling LBR, on
November 20, 2023, | served the following persons and/or entities by personal delivery, overnight mail
service or (for those who consented in writing to such service method), by facsimile transmission and/or
email as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that personal delivery on, or overnight
mail to, the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed.

See Attached List
M Service information continued on attached page
| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregeing is true and
correct.
November 20, 2023 Jerry Vigil @; 2/&4 L /
Date Type Name %‘énatur?/ /
/

This form is mandatory. It has been approved for use by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California.

June 2012 F 9013-3.1.PROOF.SERVICE
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SERVICE LIST (via Electronic Mail)

nathan.scott@abbott.com

TOP 30 Abbott Laboratories Inc Nathan Scott
Maanhuei.Hung@ahmcheaith.com;
TOP 30 AHMC Healthcare Inc. Maan-Huei Hung Scott. Turpei@ahmchealth.com ~

Counsel for Advantis Medical Staffing

Akerman LLP

Evelina Gentry and Anthony D.
Sbardellati

evelina.gentry@akerman.com

TOP 30

Allied Universal Security Services

Moises Rodriguez

moises.rodriguez@aus.com

Attomneys for the City of Montebello

Alvarez-Glasman & Colvin

Stephen T. Owens and Christy M.
Garcia

sowens@agclawfirm.com;
cgarcia@agclawfirm.com

TOP 30 Arthrex, Inc Carla Pitcher Carla.Pitcher@arthrex.com
TOP 30 Axis Spine Lic DD Mate dmate pineco.com
TOP 30 Baxter Healthcare Corp Yolieth Bazan Matamoros yolieth_bazan@baxter.com
Counsel to Baxter Healthcare Corporation Blakeley LC Scott E. Blakeley SEB@BIlakeleyl C.com
Counsel for Sodexo Brown McGarry Nimeroff LLC Jami B. Nimeroff jnimeroff@bmnlawyers.com

Counsel to Proposed DIP Lender

Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP

Eric S. Prezant

eric.prezant@bciplaw.com

Counsel to Proposed DIP Lender

Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP

Vanessa Sunshine and Sharon
Weiss

vanessa.sunshine@bclplaw.com;
sharon.weiss@bclplaw.com

Counsel for United Nurses Associations of
California/Union of Health Care Professionals

Bush Gottlieb, A Law Corporation

David E. Ahdoot, Kirk M. Prestegard
and Adrian R. Butler

dahdoot@bushgottlieb.com;
kprestegard@bushgottiieb.com;
abutier@bushgottlieb.com

D'Andria. Lewis@dhcs.ca.gov;
TOP 30 California Department Of Health Care Tomas J. Aragon Christine.Oguro@dhcs.ca.gov
California Department of Public Health California Department of Public Health Stephanie Spich stephanie.spich@cdph.ca.gov
California Statewide Communities California Statewide Communities
Development Authority Development Authority James Hamill jhamill@cscda.org
TOP 30 Cepheid inc. Susan Jose susan.jose@cepheid.com
TOP 30 Cloudwave Loraine Samo Isamo@insightinvestments.com

Counsel to the Official Committee of
Unsecured Creditors

Dentons US LLP

Tania M. Moyron, Samuel R. Maizel
and Rebecca M. Wicks

tania.moyron@dentons.com;
samuel.maizel@dentons.com;
rebecca.wicks@dentons.com

Counsel for Medico Professional Linen Service
and American Textile Maintenance

Elkins Kalt Weintraub Reuben Gartside
LLP

Roye Zur

rzur@elkinskalt.com

TOP 30

First Financial Holdings Lic

Ricardo Oseguera

roseguera@ffequipmentleasing.com

Counsel to Indenture Trustee

Greenberg Traurig, LLP

Colleen Murphy, Kevin Walsh

Colleen.Murphy@gtiaw.com;
Kevin.Walsh@gtlaw.com;
chris.marks@gtlaw.com

DIP Lender

Hilco Real Estate

Attn Gary C. Epstein, Ryan Lawlor,
Neil Aaronson and Robert Lubin

gepstein@hilcoglobal.com;
riawlor@hilcoglobal.com;
NAaronson@bhilcoglobal.com;
RLubin@hilcoglobal.com

TOP 30

Huntington Technology Finance

Brent McQueen

brent.a.mcqueen@huntington.com

Counsel to Stalking Horse Purchaser

Jones Day

Joshua M. Mester and Catherine A.
Ehrgott

jmester@jonesday.com;
cehrgott@JonesDay.com

TOP 30

Keenan and Associates

Eric Rodriguez

erodriguez@keenan.com

Counsel for Portage Point Partners, LLC,
Triple P Securities, LLC, and Triple P RTS,

LLC Kirkiand & Ellis LLP David {. Horowitz David.Horowitz@kirkland.com
Counsel for Portage Point Partners, LLC,

Triple P Securities, LLC, and Triple P RTS,

LLC Kirkland & Ellis LLP Ryan Blaine Bennett, P.C. ryan.bennett@kirkland.com

Counsel for Hanmi Bank

Law Office of Nathan A. Schultz, P.C.

Nathan A. Schultz, Esq.

nschultzesg@gmail.com

Counsel to Medline Industries, LP

Lowenstein Sandler LLP

Robert M. Hirsh and Phillip Khezri

pkhezri@lowenstein.com

TOP 30 Medical Information Technology, Inc Goretti Medeiros gmedeiros@meditech.com
Nick.Rudman@medicalsolutions.com;

TOP 30 Medical Solutions LLC Ruben Ramirez brian.koenig@koleyjessen.com

TOP 30 Medline Industries Inc Brent Fogel bfogel@medline.com

TOP 30 Medstar Anesthesia Services Inc Robert Resnick robert.amedinc@gmail.com

TOP 30 Nixon Peabody Lip Jennifer O'Neal dgerardi@nixonpeabody.com

TOP 30 Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC Theresa Pachel JE-ERS@noridian.com

TOP 30 Office of Inspector General (OIG) Nicole Caucci Nicole.Caucci@oig.hhs.gov

Emilio Varanini, Supervising Deputy

Attoney General of California Office of the Attorney General Attomey General Emilio.Varanini@doj.ca.gov
Neli.Palma@doj.ca.gov;
Attomey General of California Office of the Attorney General Neli Palma and Melissa Hamill Melissa.Hamill@doj.ca.gov
Roma Patel, Deputy Attomey
Attorney General of California Office of the Attorney General General Roma.Patel@doj.ca.gov

Office of the Attorney General of California Office of the Attorney General of California |Consumer Law Section Scott.Chan@doj.ca.gov
Deputy General Counsel to California

Department of Health Care Services Office of the Califomia Attomney General {Department of Justice Kenneth.Wang@doj.ca.gov
TOP 30 Philips Healthcare Jose Rivera jose.rivera@philips.com

TOP 30

Private Attorney General Act (PAGA)

Jamod Salinas

jarod@phoenixclassaction.com

In re: Beverly Community Hospital Association, et al,

Case No. 23-12359 (SK)

Page 1 of 2
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SERVICE LIST (via Electronic Mail)
Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Counsel for California Statewide Communities
Development Corporation dba CSDA Richards, Watson & Gershon Stephen D. Lee slee@rwglaw.com

TOP 30

Shiftwise

Jennifer Folds

jennifer.folds@medefis.com

Proposed Counsel to the Official Committee of

Andrew Sherman and Boris

asherman@sillscummis.com;

Unsecured Creditors Sills Cummis & Gross P.C. Mankovetskiy bmankovetskiy@sillscummis.com
TOP 30 Sodexho Inc & Affiliates Luis Lunalluna LuisLunalluna@beverly.org

TOP 30 Stryker Endoscopy Joe Gallinatti joe.gallinati@stryker.com

TOP 30 Stryker Instruments Donovan Reiley donovan.reiley@stryker.com
TOP 30 Stryker Orthopedics Trent Zaks TrentZaks@stryker.com

U.S. Department of Health and Human

Services, among other agencies and United States Department of

departments of the United States Justice Civil Division augustus.t.curtis@usdoj.gov

Office of the United States Trustee

United States Trustee

Peter C. Anderson

hatty.yip@usdoj.gov;
Michael.Jones4@usdoj.gov

Indenture Trustee

US Bank NA

Christopher H. Gehman Vice
President, Global Corporate Trust
Services

christopher.gehman@usbank.com

in re: Beverly Community Hospital Association, et al,

Case No. 23-12359 (SK)

Page 2 of 2
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